

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC20-1419

STATE OF FLORIDA

Petitioner,

v.

JOHNATHAN DAVID GARCIA

Respondent.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND PROFESSOR LAURENT SACHAROFF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

/s/ Diana L. Johnson

DIANA L. JOHNSON

Florida Bar No. 35949

CHAIR, FACDL AMICUS

COMMITTEE

407 N. Laura Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32202

(904) 255-4721

djohnson@pd4.coj.net

/s/ Jackie Perczek

JACKIE PERCZEK

Florida Bar No. 0042201

JEANELLE GOMEZ

Florida Bar No. 1026021

BLACK SREBNICK

201 S. Biscayne Boulevard

Suite 1300

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 371-6421

JPerczek@RoyBlack.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE (S) |
|---|----------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| AMICI STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. STATEMENTS ASSERTING A TRUE-FALSE PROPOSITION ARE ALWAYS “TESTIMONIAL” UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. | 4 |
| A. Ordering Mr. Garcia to disclose his password compels full-fledged testimony in violation of the Fifth Amendment | 7 |
| 1. Disclosure of the password is incriminating because it could form a link in the chain to obtain incriminating evidence from the phone | 8 |
| 2. Disclosure of the password is incriminating because of the “missile” charge in Count 1 of the Information..... | 10 |
| 3. Disclosure of the password is not merely an “administrative” or “neutral act . . . with no value or significance”..... | 11 |
| B. The right against self-incrimination does not yield to the State’s desire for “unencumbered access” to evidence. | 12 |

II. WHEN THE STATE SEEKS DISCLOSURE OF A
PASSWORD, THE STATE IS SEEKING FULL-
FLEDGED TESTIMONY AND THE FOREGONE
CONCLUSION DOCTRINE IS IRRELEVANT..... 16

III. IF APPLYING THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION
DOCTRINE TO DISCLOSURE OF A PASSWORD,
THE OBJECT OF THE FOREGONE CONCLUSION
SHOULD BE THE FILES AND DATA ON THE
PHONE, NOT JUST THE PASSWORD 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

PAGE (S)

Doe v. United States,
487 U.S. 201 (1988)..... 4

Fisher v. United States,
425 U.S. 391 (1976).....2, 4, 16, 17, 21

Hoffman v. United States,
341 U.S. 479 (1951)..... 8, 10, 13, 14, 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012) 23

Kastigar v. United States,
406 U.S. 441 (1972)..... 15

Pennsylvania v. Muniz,
496 U.S. 582 (1990)..... 5, 6, 7

United States v. Hubbell,
530 U.S. 27 (2000)..... 4, 8, 14

STATE CASES

Ex Parte Senior,
37 Fla. 1 (1896) 23

G.A.Q.L. v. State,
257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018) 22, 23

State v. Garcia,
302 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020) *passim*

State v. Horwitz,
191 So.3d 429 (Fla. 2016)..... 16, 23

State v. Pollard,
287 So. 3d 649 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019) 22

State v. Stahl,
206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Petitioner’s Initial Brief on the Merits,
State v. Garcia, No. SC-1419 (filed 03/12/21) *passim*

Appendix to Petitioner’s Initial Brief on the Merits,
State v. Garcia, No. SC20-1419 (filed 03/12/21).....7, 8, 12, 20

Laurent Sacharoff, *Unlocking the Fifth Amendment:
Passwords and Encrypted Devices*,
87 Fordham L. Rev. 203 (2018)..... *passim*

Laurent Sacharoff, *What Am I Really Saying When I Open
My Smartphone? A Response to Orin S. Kerr*,
97 Texas L. Rev. Online 63 (2019)..... 9, 15

Orin Kerr, *Opinion: A revised approach to the Fifth
Amendment and obtaining passcodes*,
<http://tinyurl.com/3ksns87u> (last visited 6-20-21)..... 19, 20
